

No. 14-56137

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HARBOR MISSIONARY CHURCH CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of California
Judge Manuel L. Real, District Judge
Case No. 2:14-CV-03730 R (VBK)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES IN
SUPPORT OF CITY OF BUENAVENTURA ON HARBOR MISSIONARY
CHURCH CORPORATION'S INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM
ORDER DENYING PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RICHARD DOYLE, City Attorney (88625)
NORA FRIMANN, Assistant City Attorney (93249)
ELISA T. TOLENTINO, Deputy City Attorney (245962)
Office of the City Attorney
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16th Floor
San José, California 95113-1905
Telephone Number: (408) 535-1900
Facsimile Number: (408) 998-3131
E-Mail Address: cao.main@sanjoseca.gov

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. STATEMENT OF IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS3

IV. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. Courts Have Deferred to Municipalities to Control Local
 Land Use and RLUIPA Does Not Eliminate Local Authority to
 Regulate Land Use.3

 B. Denial of a Land Use Permit is Not Necessarily a
 “Substantial Burden” Under RLUIPA.5

 C. This Court Should Not Effectively Endorse a Categorical Rule
 that the Outright Denial of a Land Use Permit Cannot be the Least
 Restrictive Means to Further a Compelling Government Interest.9

 D. Harbor’s RLUIPA Claim Should be Denied Outright, as it is
 Not Ripe and Attempts to Circumvent the City’s Administrative
 Processes.12

V. CONCLUSION.....15

VI. STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....17

VII. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Eide v. Sarasota County,
908 F.2d 716, 726, n.17 (11th Cir. 1990).....14

Euclid v. Amber Realty Co.,
272 U.S. 365 (1926)3

Fowler v. Crawford,
534 F.3d 931, 939-40 (8th Cir. 2008).....10

Grace Church of Roaring Fork Valley v. Bd. of County Commissioners,
742 F.Supp.2d 1156 (D.Colo. 2010)7

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego,
670 F.3d 957, 977 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 4, 5, 12, 13

Guru Nanak Sikh Soc. of Yuba City v. County of Sutter,
456 F.3d 978, 987, n.9 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 5, 6, 10

Hoehne v. County of San Benito,
870 F.2d 529, 532 (9th Cir. 1988)4

Izzo v. Borough of River Edge,
843 F.2d 765, 769 (3d Cir. 1988)4

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,
477 U.S. 340 (1986)5

Midrash Shephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside,
366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)7

Miller v. Bd. of Public Works,
195 Cal. 477 (1925)3

Murphy v. New Milford Zoning Comm'n,
402 F.3d 342, 348 (2d Cir. 2004) 4, 5, 13

Rogin v. Bensalem Tp.,
616 F.2d 680, 698 (3d Cir. 1980)4

San Jose Christian College v. City of Morgan Hill,
360 F.3d 1024, 1035-36.....6

Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61, 68 (1981)3, 4

U.S. v. Wilgus,
538 F.3d 1274, 12899

Vision Church v. Village of Long Grove,
468 F.3d 975 (7th Cir. 2006)7

Williams Island Synagogue, Inc. v. City of Aventura,
258 F.Supp.2d 1207 (S.D. Fla. 2005).....6

Williamson County v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985) 5, 12

Constitutions

Cal. Const., art XI, § 73

U.S. Const., amend. X.....3

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc1
